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HOUSE OF COMMONS
LONDON SWIA 0AA - '

o The Office of

The Rt Hon Johii Proscott MP

9™ July 2009

Dear Gommissioner

You will be.aware of the marly allegations In today's Guardian newspaper
regarding the illegat tapping of thousands of phones, including my own, by
Netws of the World journalists. It also stales that the Metropolitan Polite: have
in their possession the names of all those whose phones were targeted. | -
would like-to know if you.do have such information. And If $0, why we were
not informed and why nowas. action taken. Itis important that you make ihe .
Police's: position-on this issue: clears” o :

. 2,

1
-~

- Yours $indérely.

TheRtHO“JQhH Pr'es','cdft; MP SR

S (E)_Ec_téféﬁi?ﬁf;[gf_]éf?resc_ou af].d'é_lga.cilron_icatly signed in hiy'absence)
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Working together for a safer London

| wilte to acknowledge receipt of your letter dated 9 July addressed to the
Commissloner, Sir Paut Stephenson. :

This correspondence has been forwarded to Assistant Commissloner John
Yates, Speciallst Operations to arrange for a response to be sent to you as
soon as possible regarding the issues raised. -

Yours sincerely,

.......

GCommissioners Private Office

Page 2

Our Ref: Sir Paul Stephenson QP
Commissioner of Police of the Wistropolis
C9QJduly2009_ ) ___ _NowsScotiand Yard
Broadway
London SW1H 0BG
Tel: 0
- Website: www.metpolica.uk
Rt Hon John Prescott MP
House of Commons .
London i
SW1A -AA & mpor‘wwb‘m'
s _— p(vuél atkaon KO
Dear Mr Prescolt
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M. ColinMyler_

Edlor

The News of the World
Newsgroup Newspapers
1 Virginia Street

London E98 1XY

Our Ref*
Your Ref:

O 10 July 2009

Dear 8ir,
: Rt.Hon John Prescott MP

We act on hehalf of the Rt, Hon. John Prescott PG MP in connection
with your obligations under the Date Protection Aot 1898, We wish to
make a subject access request pursuant to Section 7(1) of the Data
Protection Act 1098 which states:-
7. Right of access to personal data
(1) Subject fo the foﬂow}'ng provisions of the section and fo secffons 8
and 8, an individual Is entitled-

{a) to be Informed by any data coniroller whether personal
data of which that individual Is the data subject ara being
processaed by or on hehalf of that data controller,

(h) if that Is the case, fo be given hy the data confroller a
description of

i the personal data of which that Individual Is the
data subject- ’

i.  -the purposes for which thay are being or are to
be processed, ahd

| o ¥

200/ T00
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fiil.  the recipients or olasses of recipients to whom they are ér may be
. d{solosed e e e e Uy
‘ (¢} to have communicated to him in an fntei!fgfble form-
I the information constifuling any personal data of which that
individual Is the data subject, and ' '
1, any information avallable fo the data oonfroﬂer as fo the source of
those data, and
() where the processing by automalic means of personal data of which that i
Individual is the data subject for the puipose of ovaluation metters relating to
him such as, for exampls, his performance at work, his cretitworthiness, his
refiability or his conduct, has constituted or is likely to consfifite the, sofe
basis for any decision significantly affecting bim, to be Informed by the data
eontroller of the loglo Involved in that declsion-taking,

. Would you therefore please inform us whether any personal data of which John

Prescott is the data subject is being held by or on behaif of the New of the World.

. If that is the case give us a degeription of-

‘() Personal data of which John Prescott is the data subject.
(b) The purpase for which those data are bsing or are to be processed.
(¢) The Recipients or class of recipient to whom they are or may be dis¢losed,

. Communicate to John Prescoft via ourselves in an intelligible form:-

{a) The Informatlon sonstituting any personal data of which John Prescott Is the
tata subject and,

(b) Any information avallable 0 the News of the World as to the soures of those
data,

. A statoment by-the News of the World of the logic involved In any decision taken of

the sort contemplated within Saction &(1)(d) of the Data Protection Act 1098,

Please note that a reply must be made promptly under the Data Protection Act 1998 butin
any event you have forty days within which to reply to this request. That dale Is 16" August
2008, Please find attached our cheque for £10 being the fee prescrlbed under the
Regulations SI 2000/181.

We look forward to hearing from you.

Yours faithfully

80078003

FO:PI g00Z 20/07
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g}lg{oﬁn Myler (. h(‘/;,;v(;@r;{ |
The News of the World ,.f”“

Newsgroup Newspapers A&y LETTH

1 Virginia Street I

London E88 1XY '

FAO: wsint.co.uk
. pnewsint.co.uk

Also by fax: S

-
( ‘OurRef: | |

(

Your Ref:

10 July 2009

Dear Sk

Rt Hon John Prescott MFP
Nofice under section 10 of the Data Protection Act 1938

We act on behalf o.f the Rt. Hon. John Prescott PC MP,
Thfs‘ is a NOTIGE under section 10 of the Data Protection Act 1988,

Vou must, by the end of taday, cease processing any personal data of
: +hich John Prescott is the data subject, save for processing that is for
the purpose of complying with the section 7 request made of you today
by Mr Prescolt or any processing required for the purpose of complyingd
with any enforcement function of the Information Commission under the
Data Protection Act 1998 {including an assessment wider Part V and
compliance with any notlces under Part V). <

The personal data to which this notice applies Includes text messages,
telephone messages be they landlines or mobite phones, voicemall,
emalls and ofher correspondence, ’

This Notice Is given on the ground that the data Is persunal to Mr
Prescott, was acquired by News of the World unlawdully andfor unfalty
such that any processing (other than for the purposes excepted above)
ls both causing and Is likely fo substantlal damage or distress to our
dient (and others fo whom those data relate) and that damage or
distress is unwarranted.

£ NP
fafaideiice

% Ihis firm Is regulated by the Solicitors Remilation Authority
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Please note the broad definltion glven fo the tarm by the legislation to the word "processlng
-~~~ ~inthe DPA 1998 which Includes the mere-holding of information-ordata. - ... B

Please note that you have 21 days within which to provide us with a noflce unders. 10(3) of
the Data Protection Act 1998,

Please acknowledge receipt by return and provide us with the s.10({3) Natice within the time
fascribad by the Data Py6tootion Act 1998,

fotrs falthfully

oL

(" Jreel and Shamash
Dnect emall;] steelandshamash.co.uk
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Editor

The News of the Woarid
Newsgroup Newspapars
1 Virginia Street

London £98 1XY

Our Ref:

Your Ref;

10 July 2009

Segond letler

Dear Sir

Rt Hon John Prescott MP

Wa act on behalf of the Rt Hon. John Prescolt PG MP In conneotion
with material appsaring In the Guardian Newspaper on the 92 10 July
relating to your newspapers involvemant in alleged accesslng of
telephone messagas of our cllent/ :

We now enclose a Notice purstiant to Section 10 of the Data Protection
Act 1998, Pursuant fo that request you must aease or not begin
processing any personal data related to John Prescott including text
messages, telaphone messages be they landiines or mobile phones,
voicernail, emalls and other correspondence .oh the grounds that
processing is {lkely to cause substantial damage or distress to our dlient
and that damage or distress is unwarranted.

Please note the broad definition given to the term by the legistation to
the word "processing” in the DPA 1598 which inoludes the mere holding
of information or data. .

We look forward to hearing fram you as soon as possible.

Yours faithfully

Steel and Shamash

Fd FOIFY 0002 L6/0T
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. Your Ref.

A0 —Kelr Starmer QG
The Directar of Public Prosecutions

_ . B0Ludgete Hill

LONDON
EC4M TEX

BY HAND

Also by fax:

Our Ref:

10 July 2008

Dear Dlrector
Rt Hon John Prescott WP _
We act on hehalf of the Rt, Hon. John Prescoft PCMP in connection with

the allegations appearing In the Guardian newspaper on o' g 10™ July.

regarding the flegal tapping of a considerable number of individuals
phanes including thal of our client by journalists employed by the News
of the World, '

The various articles refer Inter alla to a case Involving Mr Gordon Taylor,
the Chief Executive of the professional Footballers Assoclation. The
News of the Werld suggest that a cattloment was reached, pait of which
resulted In the "sealing” of dodumentation possibly as part of a Tomlin
Order, relating to a list of names of individuals, possibly including our
client whose ‘phone may have been accessed. The Information "sealed”
may in all likelhood disclose the commisston of criminal offences
committed by those individuals who obtalned information without
permission or consent.

We enclose for your information a copy of a latter that our client has
wiltten 1o the Commissioner, Sir Paul Stephenson which at the time of
writing no reply has been recelved. :

Accordingly, would you confirm whether or not you ave minded to make
the appropriate applicatioh to gain accéss to material allsgedly sealed In
the Taylor case. if you are not so minded woutd you please let us know
the detalled reasons why? Our client treats the Invaslon of his privacy

£1 Tt
Befrodestichie

g‘ “This firm is regulaled by the Solicitors Regulation Authority
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Frof ge: /6 Date: 1610712008 16:31:85

Stmon Clanents
Hezed of Specisl Crine Division,
T emidem T T T T T e e
$teol and Shamash Direct Line: |:|
Solicﬁpm Qur Reference;
DX 36503 Lambeth . Your Refersnce:

Byfttor | Friday 16" Fuly 2009

"Dear Sits,

Ret T HON JOHN PRESCOTT MP

009 addrossed to the Director of Public Prosecutions has been
ision \eas responsible for the conduet of the proseoution of Clive
the letter that your client wrote fo fhe

A copyv of your letter dafed 10 July 2

forwarded to me for response as my Diy
Cloodeman and Glen Muleaite. I have also seen the copy of

‘Commussioner of (he Metropolitan police dated 9 July 2009,

wed a statement indicating that he had asked for an wrgent examination of
jon Scrvice by the potics in this oase, Ho made this
dor tal there was anything inappropriate in the
fy himsclf and assure the public that the

On 9 July 2009 the Direstor iss

statement not beeause he had any reason to consi
prosecutions that were undertaken in this case, but {o satis
appropiats actions were fakan in relation fo that material

That examination has now been compleled by my Division and today the Director anpownced the
conclusions of that examination. T enclose & copy for the information of yourself and your client.

ve consideration to making the appropriate application to galn acoess
| case involving Mr Gordon Taylor, You have also made reference in
yout letter to the "News of the World suggest that a seftlement was veached, part of which residied in the
“seafing” of documentqtion possibly as part of a Somlin Order, relating lo a list of names of individuals,

pessibly including our client whose phone may have been ccessed”, (The emphases are mine).

Yo have asked that the Director gi
{o material allegedly sealed in a otvl

This fox was received by GFt FaAXmakat fax server, For mose information, visit: httpdhwav.gfi.com
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From: +44 20 7796 8370 Page: 26 Date: 1600712000 16:31:65

[
%

The Crown Proseoution Servico was not a party to any litigation that may have been conducted by Mr

. Taylor, 'Your letter is also vague as fo the details of what may or may not have happened }n thagcomse of -
the litigation. Additionslly the Crown Prosgoution Service does not have any PowaLs ofmvesngatipn, 1§
your client hag any concerns that he may have been the vietim of 4 eriminal offenice T cant only suggest
that you do ag you have slroady done tnd write to the Metropolitah police. T am sory that L ontinot assist

your chicnt poy further,

()
Yours sineerely

_Simon Clements
Head of the Special Crime Division
Crovn Prosecution Service Headquatfetrs

5" floor

50 Ludgate Hil

London EGAM 7EX

T:

F:

g Dopsgsigovak
D¥. 300850 Ludgale EC4

WY CPE.gov.LK

This faxvras recelvad hy GFI FAXmaker fax sepver. For more information, visit: htip:/iwnav.gf.com
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8

DPP’s findings in relation to ‘phone hacking’

" Astatement by Keir Starmer QU, Directar of Public Frosecutions

On 9 July 2009 Lissued a statement indicating that I had asleed for an
urgent examination of the material thit was supplied to the Crown

© Prosecution Service (CPS) by the police in this case,

I made this staternent not because I had any reason to consider that
there was anything inappropriate in .the prosccutions that were
undertaken, but to satisfy myself ahd sassure the public that the

" appropriate actions were taken in relation to that material,

That examination has now been completed by the Special Crime .

Division of CP2 Headquarters {SCD),

" Baokgreund

Following a complaint by the Royal Household, the Metropolitan Police
Service first contacted the CPS on 20 Aprit 2006 secking guidance

aboitt the alleged interception of mobile telephone voicemail messages.- -

The potential victims were members of the Réyal Hotisehold,

During April and May 2006 there followed a series of case confersnees
and exchanges botween the CPS reviewing lawyer dealing with the
case and the police i relation to these alleged interceptions. Advice
was piven about the hatute of evidence to be obtained so that the
police could make policy decisions about who otght to be freated as
victime, Advice was aléo given about how to identify the individual(s)
responsible for these alloged interceptions.

During June and July 2006 there were further discussions and
confersnees boetween the reviewing lawyer, the police and Jeading
counsel instructed by the CPS, On 8 Awgust 200G the reviewing
lawyer made a charging decision in respect of Clive Goodman and
Glen Mulcaire. They wére arrested the same day,

On 9 August 2006 Goodman and Mulcaive were charged with
conspiracy to intercept communications, contrary to section 1 {1) of
the Criminal Law Act 1077, and cight substantive offonices of unlawfurl

interception of communications, comtrary to section 1 (5) of the

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. The charges related to
accessing voice messages loft on the mobile phones of members of the

. Royal Household,

The two were bailed to appear at the City of London Magistrates’ Court
on 16 August 2006 when they were sent (o the Central Criminal Court

for trial, :

This fax was received by GFE FAXmaker fax server. For more Information, visit: hitp:/Avww.ghi.com
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From: Page: 416 Date: 16/07/2000 16:31:58

When Mulcaire’s business premises were scarched on 8 August, in

addition to finding evidence that supported the conspiracy betwecn

him and Goodmarn regarding the Royal Household allegations,” the
police also uncovered further evidence of interception and found a
number of invoices. At that stage, it appeared thesc involces were for
payments that Muleaire had received from the News of the Would
newspaper related to research thet he had conducted in respect of a
aumber of individuals, none of whom had any connectlon with the
Royal Household. They lneluded politicians, spotts persofulities and
othet well known individuals, ‘

The prosecutjon team (CPS and Metropolitan Police Service) therefore
had to decide how to address this aspect of the case against Muleaire.
At a case conference In August 2000, attended by the reviewing
lawyer, the police and leading counsel, decisions were made in this
tespoot and a prosecution approach devised.

From a prosecution point of view what was important was that any
case brought to court properly reflected the overall oriminal conduct of
Cobdman and Mulcaire, 1t was the collective view of the proseeution
tearn that to select five or, six potential vigtims would allaw the
prosecution properly to present the case fo the court and fn the cvent
of conyictions, ensure that the court had adequate senteneing powers,

To that end there was a focus on the potential victims where the
evidence was strongest, where there was integrity in the data,
corroboration was avaflable and where™ any charges would be
representative of the potential pool of victims, The willingness of the
viotims to give evidence was also taken into account, Any other
approach would have made the case unmanageable and potentially

mach more difficult 1o prove.

This is an appro'a:ch that is adopted routinely in cages where there isa
targe mumber of potential offences. For any potential victim not
reflected in the charges actually brought, it was agreed thaf the police

. would inform them of the s_ituation. .

Adopting this approach, five further counts were added to the
indictment against Mulcaire alone based on hig tnlawiul interception
of volcemall messages left for Max Clifford, Andrew Skylet, Gordon
Taylor, Simon Hughes and Elle MacPherson,

In addition to obtaining evidence from these persons, the police also

asked the reviewing lawyer to take a chatging décision against one
other suspect, On analysis, there Wwas insufficient evidence {0
prosecute that suspect and a decision was made in November 2006
not to charge, So far as I am aware, this individual was neither a
journalist on, nor an executive of, any national newspaper.

This fax was received by GFI FAXmakes fax server, For more information, visil: btpfawnw.gli.com
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From Page! 566 Dale: 16/07/2008 16:31:56

This progress in the case meant that its preparation was completed by
the time Goodman and Muleaire appeared et the Cenfral Criminal

‘Conrt on 20 Novembeyr 2006 before My Justlce, thoss; When-they- did -

appear at court; Goodman and Mulcaire both pleaded pguilty to one
count of conspiracy to Intercept comnmunications - the voleemail
messages left for members of the Royal Household, Mulcaire alone
pleaded guilty to the five further substantive counts in respect of Max
Clifford, Andrew Skylet, Gordon. Taylor, Slmon Hughes and Elle
MacPherson. The case was then adjoutned to obtain probation reports
on the defendants,

On 26 January 2007 sentencing took plane, Goodmean wes sentenced
to four months’ imprisonment and Mulesire to a total of six months’
imprisonment, with a confiscation order tnade against him in the sum

of £12,300.

As part of my examination of the case, I have spoken to the then DPP
gir Ken Macdonald QC as he and the Attorney General at the time,
Lord Goldstoith, were both regulatly bricfed — as would be expected
with such a high profile case.

Findings

As a result of what I have been told | am eatisfied that in the cases of
Goodman and Mulcaire, the CPS was properly involved in providing
advice both before and after charge; that the Metropolitan Police

‘provided the CPS with all the relevant information. and evidence upon

which the charges were based; and that the prosecution approach in
charging and prosecuting was proper and appropriate, -

There has been much speculation about whether or not persons other
than those. identified ahove were the vietims of unlawful interception
of their mobile telephones, There has also been much speculation
sbout whether other suspects were Jdentified or jnvestigated at the
time. Having examined the material that was supplied to the CPS hy
the police in this case, I can confirm that no vietims or suspects other

than those referred to above were identifled to the OPS at the time. I
_am hiot in a position to say whether the police had any information on -

any other victlms or suspects that was not passed to the CPS,

In light of my findings, it would not be appropriate to re-open the
cases against Goodman or Muleaire, or to revisit the decisions taken
in the course of investigating and prosecuting them,

However, if and insofar as there may now be further information
relating to other possible vietims and suspects, that should be

reported to the police who have responsibility for deciding whether or

This fax was received by GFE FAXmaker fax server, For more Informalion, vislt hitpriisnr.gli.com
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From: +44 20 7785 8370 (Pager 613 Date: 16/07/2000 16:31:57

-

het to conduot a criminal investigation, I have no power to divect the
pelice to conduct any such investigation, )

oo ~Tnoonducting this xeview 1 have put a good deal of detuiled

Information in the public domain. This demonstrates my commitment
that the CP3 should be visible, transparent and accouniable. It
should also assure the public about the integrity of the exercise 1 have
undertaken, '

Keir Stermer QC
Director of Public Prosecutions

This fax was recelved by GF| FAXmaker fox server. For mare information, visit: htpeifvanv.gli.com
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FARRER&Co S

.

‘ E@ Dhacl facsimile
D by UWE . Dltact small CW

By DX
BTEEL & SHAMASH

" Dear Sits

L
.

)

ight Honowrahble John Prescott WP

We. refer fo your two letters of 10 July addressed to Mr Colin Myler, the Bditor of the News of ihe
World and our letter of 21 July, We also rofer to the recent telephons conversation befween Mr

Beabey of this firm and Phillip Shamash of your firm.

Mr Shamash subsequently Teft My Beabey a voicemail secking our clent's wrilten response to your
letlers. As explaived to My Shamash on the telephone, it appears to us, in particular from the first
letter sent under Section 10 of the Data Protection Act 1998, that your client’s concerms arise from

- . the assertion in that letter that his personal data has been “acquired by ihe News of the World

smlawfidly and/or unfairly” and that “any processing” of his personal data is “both cansing and is
) ) P s p

. likely to feause] substantiol damage or distress” to your client which is “wmvarranted”,

Lt about the same time as you were instrueted fo send your letters of 10 July, your elient, of cowse,
-'Hjub!icly exptessed & concern that his mobile telephone may have previously been “tapped” by our
.client’s jownalists or private investigators working for them. This, no doubt, arose out of similar

allegations published in The Guardian newspaper,

As you will 1o doubt be aware on 9 July, Metropolitan Police Assistant Commissioner John Yates
issued a sinfement in refation {o the telephone lapping allegations concerning ouv olient. In
particular, {he Assistant Conunissioner stated that: :

o Tt is lmportant to recognise that our inguivies showed that Tn the vast majority of cases there

was-fnsufficient evidence fo show fhat tapping hod actically been achieved,
¢ Where there was clear evidence-that people had been the subject of tapping, they were all

contacted by the Police,

Farrer & Go LLP &6 Lincoln'a Inn Flalds London WG2A ALH Tefepi'mne +44 (0)20 7242 2022 Facsimiia 444 (0)20 7242 9898

01X 32 Chansery Lane Websllo wwrerfarrarco.uk
Fauer &-Co LI s a fimiled Babily pardnashin tepisiored [n Fagiand and Wolss, reg'sterad nurmber DUF2I5T0, aerd 15 regea1zd by e Sofdiars Regdoton Avthary, FARDMI-1356213.4
Alisiof s moinbars ol the LUP dsdispfaved Az abova pddress, (eaether wit oBstof frose non-membses who ate desdpdaled as padaers.
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FARRER&Co

Steel & Shamash Solicitors
7 Angust 2009

e There has been a lot of media comment today about the then Deputy Prime Minster Joln
Prescott, This investigation has vot wicovered any evidence o suggest that John Prescoit's
phone had been tapped.

¢ No addifional evidence has come fo light since this case has concluded. I therefore consider
that no further investigation is required.

s Hoivever, I do recognise the very real conceras, mpmssed today by & mnber of peaple, whe
beligve that ileir privacy may have baen intruded ypon...d therefore need to ensure that we

( ) ltave been diligent, responsible and sensible and iaken all proper steps io ensyre that where

We have evidence that people have been the subject of any form of phone tapping, ar that
Iheie Is aiy suspicion. that !l;ey night herve been, that they have been informed,

Your client told the BBC mistakenly “those of us that had onr phones fapped and the Police were
aware of it —why veere e not toldp™,

In the circwmstances, your client was i July acting, wnder the nisupprehension that his mobile

- telephone hiad previously been fapped on behalf of the Newws of the World. The Police have coirected
. fhis in clear terms. Onr olient, therefore, rejects your assertion that it (the News of the World) has

acquired. your olient’s personal data untawfully and/or unfairly and if rejects the assertion that if is
carrying out any processing of such personal dafa in & way ‘causing or likely to cause substantial

damage or distress to your client which is unwarrauted,

" 7o also mentioned to Mr Shamash on the telephoﬁe ihat our client considers it unreasonable and

witworkable for it as a national media organisation. 1o “cease processing auy personal data of whicl

Johu Prescoit is the data subject” for the obvious reason of your client’s previous and cirent role in
public life and matters of public interest, Our-client, therefore takes the view that your client’s
Seation 10 requirements cannot be met and are, in any event, borne out of a misconce{ved concemn
that his mobile telephone has been tapped by or-on bebalf of the News of the World. The demand
that the News of the World cease all processing of your elient’s persorial data (including the mere

holding of information or data) about your clien_t:is unjustificd and our client declines fo agree lo it,

Your client has also made a subjeet access request under Section 7 of the Act.  As Iy Beabey
éxp]aincd to Mr Shamash on the telephone, having taken iustrictions from our elient’s in-house
Legal Manager, Mr Crone, we can confirm that Mr Crone is not aware of any ongoing Nfex-vs of er
Horld jourmalistic investigation into your clisnt such. that there is any cument processing of_h‘ts
personal data for journalistic purposes. Our client does, of course, hold your clie.nt’s pBl'SODE}l data in
the form of ifs joucnalistic archive and press cutlings of information and stories concerning your

EARDM{-1258038 «
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Steel & Shamash Solicitors
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client. Yiven if, however, there is other as yet unpnblished pessonal data conceming your glient held
by the News of the World, then any such processing of that information will be undertaken with the
view (o publication of jomnalistic material in due conrse, -

In all the chreumstances, we would, as previously indicated by M Besbey on the telephane, refer you
1o the provisions of Section 32 of the Data Protection ‘Act 1998. This seotion provides our olient with

" an exemption from, inter alia, the Dala Profection Prinoiples (seve for the 7" Principle); Section 7
\nd Section 10 of the Act. You have invoked Section 7 and Seotlon 10 by your letters of 10 July

both of which ate exelnpt, so far 4 our client s conoeined, by vixtue of Section 32 of the Act.

We trust the above is sufficiént information for your client’s purposes. Whilst reserving our olient’s
rights and, in particular, the protection afforded it by virtne of the exemption for the special puiposes
(including joumalism) in Section 32, should your client require any further clarification ot

explanation in relation o the abave, please lot us know.

¢

Yours faithfully

FARD’M“'HEO!A-‘
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Working togather for.a safer London

_ SPECIAUIST OPERATIONS

i ;Q‘f\\n. John Yates, GPM '
. - Assistant Commissionar
The Rt Hon John Prescott MP —"""

I , T . ., New Scotland Yard
House of Commons T ’gﬁ.},{?" \'ﬁ'\'s‘g/mcufﬂ«uh - Broadway - - -
London . : 7 London SW1H 08
SWLA 0AA — ij ,(ru&w ackior .

S /M‘M_’
' Your Ref!
" -QurRef:
J} . .. baet  1lthSeptember 2009
", Deat Mr Prescott

Lrefer to ycil;r Totters of 9th July and 21st August 2009,

but T had assumed that your enquiry had
when I informed you that our
ggest that your phone had been

"L apologisé for not replying to your letter of 9th July,
_beeri answered by my telephone .call fo you on that day,
investigation in 2005/06 did not uncover any gvidence {0 su,

tapped.

For your information, at the time of our investigation polic did inform and provide briefings
" to those individuals who fell into the cilegory of Royal Household, MPs, Cabinef Office,
police’ and-military (ie, national seovrity concemns) and who.we knew and could evidence had
. had their voicemail called by Goodmar or Mulcaire, As"for [’\rictims" who fell outside these:
categories, it wds agreed with the phone companies. that they would rosearch, assess and
‘address whether or not, and to what degree, their customers had been the subject of contact by
the suspects and they would then take appropriate "action to Teassure their customers and’
introduce preventative measure {o ensure this type of interception did not recur. ) :
1 am satisficd therefore that we:did take appropriate action af {fie timé and trust the position is
- now clear, ' ' .

Youts sincerely

-
“John Yates | - . 5
Assistant Commissioner
Specialist- Operations-

Page 21
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ahd Clive Goodman {in3 ﬂ'ie cbufse oﬁnquiﬁi_aﬁé pto the"intercepilon ofavgtcemall
essages by Mulcatre and Gpodrﬁan.,\ .

ThiS g-a fofmal request for you {o ;li'o‘llfyme of a’hy

“dhat’ matenal including zbut pot limite"d,‘totreferenaes in: comﬁuter;eéord papem’ork
audio of Vided recordings deallig with anyand-all lnslructions--aclions,rrecordlngs

?‘--«noles..messages and payments’concernmg myselff. f ST

L S .

Yourssiricerely . .

Dlrector of. Legai Serwces .
“Métropolitan-Police! Serwce v
Mew Scottand Yard - .

Broadway' © ~ . -
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DIRECTORATE OF LEGAL SERVICES
_..Dirgetor:_ Edward Sclomons_
Solisitor

18 Decemnber 2009 o

o T e e e

" New Scolland Yard
Broadway

The Rt Hon dohn ﬁrescoﬁ MP London SW1H 0BG

Hotise of Commohs
London SW1A 0AA DX: 134700 VICTORIA 7
‘ Enquiries t¢1 Haz Saleh
Directiing:
Fagsimile:
Sviilchtoard:
N Yous ref:
- By FaxNo & Post S
g Querel: . LI3S943INFS

" nnz.saloh@met police.uk

. Senyics pol accepled by e-mail
"Tms \s Yo Yepty to. ‘

Uy
VM- daked l’—l»‘l\ \\EQHGCW\)
geveald Shomash's  numges i3’

,
} j‘;\‘\h

Dear Mr Prescott, .

Rei Disclosure Request

i refer to your lefter dated 24 November 2009,

I understand that Assistant Commissloner John Yates spoke to- you on ¢ July and wrote to
you on 1 September 2009 assuring you that the police Investigation in 2005/2006 d[d not
" .ungover any evidence to suggest that your phone had been tapped '

¢

ving .now done a further search of all the malerial that was seazed as patt of the
. beshgahon into Mr Mulcalre and -Mr Goodman, | can confirm. that we have no
. documentation in our pogsesslon to suggest that:Mr Mulcalre attempted to intercept ary of

-+ your vo:cemail messages

~ The onty documentatlon Jn our posséssion to suggest you may have been a "person of
Interest” to Mr Mulgaire is firstly, ohe plece -of paper on whioh is writlen the name “John
' Prescott’, The only other leglble word on this document is "Hull .

Secondly, the n;::me "Prescoﬁ appears on two "Seif billing tax Involces” which we belleve
-are from News [nternational Supply Company Ltd to- Mr Mulcalre’s company Nine
© Gonhsultancy Ltd. One appears to be for & single payment of £250,00 on 7.05.2006 with a
-~ reference.contalning the words."STORY: OTHER PRESCOTT ASSIST-TXT", and the other
. again appeais fo be for a single payment of £250,00 on 21,05,2006 with a reference
contalning the words "STORY: OTHER PRESCOTT ASSIS I"»TXT URGEN,T” We do-not

' . know what thls means or what iis refemng to,

Lexteal
[ZEA AU NTPCE TR 1 )
. daw Sochty Averedited
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There is no ofher documentalion in our possession that makes any reference o a Jgh
Prascott”, ) i

Yours sincerely

Naz Saleh . ' y
Assistant Director of l.egal Services
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Sir Paul Stephenson Collyer Bristow LLP soficitors
. 4 Bedlord Row, London WC1R 4DF
e —..The Commissioner.of Police of the Metropolls. . . oreTion, Zonden

Metropolitan Police Service :Eg;"ﬂ .
rec
NeW SCO“ and Yard E dominlc.crossley@collyerbrisiow.com

Broadway DX 163 London Chancery Lane
London SW1H 0BG

Our ref
Yourre

For the attentlon of {copied by email#
Directorate of Legal Services

5 August 2010

Dear Sir
Proposed Claim for Judicial Review by Baron Prescott of Kingston-Upon-Hull

We are Instructed by Baron Prescott of Kingston-Upon-Hull. Please ensure that all further correspondence
in relation to this matter is addressed to this firm uslng the above address and contact details.

We are writing to you in connection with the information you have concerning our client deriving from your
investigation of Glenn Mulcaire and Clive Goodman into their unlawful intruslons into the private lives of a
number of Individuals and in particular three members of the Royal household.

By this letter you are on notice of our client’s intention to pursue a claim for judicial review in the event that
you fall to provide the information and remedies sought. The proposed action for judicial review (should it
become necessary) will relate to your continuing failure to provide full Information to our client concerning
invasions of his privacy by Glenn Mulcalre and/or others acting on his behalf or on behalf of the News of
the World or other newspapers and your failure to conduct an effective investigation.

Background

You wili be aware ol correspondence sent by our client’s former solicitors Steel & Shamash and
correspondence directly belween our client and Assistant Commissioner John Yates and between our
client and the Legal Directorate. Notwithstanding this correspondence and information within the media it
may be of assistance to review the background to this matier.

The key Information is as follows:

i In April and May 2006 a number of stories were published In the tabloid press concerning our
client’s private life. Our client was Deputy Prime Minister at the time.

if. As a result of an Investigation later in 2006 into the News of the World's Royal correspondent
Clive Goodman and Glenn Mulcaire, a private investigator, you obtained a large amount of
information about individuals, many of whom were public figures, who had been the targets of
Mulcaire and Goodman, The information came In document and other forms (such as audio

Coliyer Bristow LLP I3 a Brited Fabiity partnership registered In England under number OC318532, registered office 4 Bedford Rew, London WC1R 40F,
and 1s regulated by the Sclidiors Regulation Authority. Any relerence fo a pariner means a member of the LLP o an employee with equivalen standing and
qualificatons. Allst of the members | avaTaile for Inspection at tha above address. Coliyer Bristow LLP I3 an Investor in People and is Lexcel accrediled,
wwrwncollyerbristovs.com Swilchiboard +44{0}20 7242 7363
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"~ 5 August 2010

tapes) enahling yau to establish whether sent and/or received telephone messages were being
accessed.

lii. Messrs Mulcaire and Goodman were arrested following an analysis of the information you
obtained and following information you sought from mobile telephone providers which
established that they had unlawfully accessed mobile telephone pin numbers and telephone
messages.

Iv. Messrs Mulcaire and Goodman were prosecuted and pleaded guilty to unlawful interception of
communications contrary 1o section 1 (1) of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 in
refation to the interception of voicemail messages on the mobile telephones of three members
of the Royal Household and to five other public flgures. Both Individuals served short prison
sentences.

v. Notwithstanding that the prosecution only related to a limited number of victims, you were in
possession of a considerable sum of evidence concerning the unlawiul activities of these
individuals In connection with other targefs or victims.

Vi. On 8th July 2009 last year the Guardian newspaper reported that a £700,000 settlement had
been reached between News Group Newspapers (the publishers of the News of the World)
and an Individual who had claimed his messages had unlawfully been intercepted by Mulcaire.
It also reported that a far more significant number of people had been targeted by Mulcaire on
behalf of the News of the World than had previously been disclosed.

Vil Upon tearning of the Guardian's revelations our client was concerned that he was one of the
targeted Individuals and he wrote to you on o™ July 2009. Also on 9" July the following
occuired: Asslstant Commissioner John Yates telephoned our client to state that there was no
evidence that his phone had been tapped. Our client asked Mr Yates to put this Information in
wiiting to him. Later that day Mr Yates gave a press conference concerning the Guardian
revelations and, In relation to our client, stated the following "There has been a lot of media
comment today about the then Depuly Prime Minister John Prescolf. This investigation has not
uncoverad any evidence to suggest that John Prescolt’s phone had been tapped”.

viif, On 21* August 2009 our client wrote a letter to Assistant Commissioner Yates enclosing a
copy of his letter to you of 9" July 2009 querying when he would receive a reply to this letter.
Mr Yates reptied to this letter by his letter of 11™ September 2009. This letter Included the
following:

"l apolagise for not replying to your letter of 9" July, but I had assumed that your enquiry had been
answered hy telephone call to you on that day, when [ informed you that our investigation in
2005/06 did not uncover any evidence to suggest that your phone had been tapped.

Collyer Brislow LLP is a Imited Fabifity parinership 1eg/stered In England under number 06318532, segistered office 4 Bedford Row, LondonWGC1R 4DF,
and Is regutated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority. Any reference to a partner means a member of the LLP or an employee with equivatent standng and
qualifications, A 51 of the members Is avallable for Inspection al the above address. Colyer Bristow LLP i3 an Investor in Pecpls ard Is Lexcel accrediled.
vwnw.collyerbristow.com Suidtchboard +44(0)20 7242 7363
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For your information, at the time of our investigation, pofice did inform and provide briefings to
those who fell into the category of Royal Household, MPs, Cabinet Office, pofice and mifitary (i.e.
national security concerns) and who we knew and could evidence had had their volcemail called
by Goodman or Mulcaire. As for "victims” who fell outside these categorles, it was agreed with the
phone companles that they would research, access and address whether or not, and to what
degree, thelr customers had baen the subject of contact by the suspects and they would then take
appropriate action to reassure their customers and introduce preventative measure to ensure this
type of interception did not recur.

I am satisfied therefore that we did take appropriate action at the time and trust that the position is
now clear.”

I, Our client wrote again to the Metropolitan Police on 24" November 2009, this time to the
Director of Legal Services, on the understanding that a further analysis had taken place and
asking whether this had revealed any Information concerning him,

X. On 15" December 2009 Naz Saleh of the Metropolitan Police Legal Services replied to this
letter. In this letter he stated that documentation exists to suggest our client may have been a
werson of inferest”to Mulcaire consisting of a piece of paper with the words “John Prescoit”
and "Hull” and two self billing tax invoices dated 7 May 2006 and 21 May 2006 addressed to
News International Supply Company Limited contained the words “Story: Other Prescott Asslst
—Txi"and “Story: Other Prescolt Assist — Txt: Urgent.

It is perfectly clear that you are In possession of information that shows that our client was targeted by Mr
Mulciare, at a time our client's private life was under scrutiny, and that he charged a company which forms
a part of the group of companies which publishes the News of the World newspaper for what he did
concerming our client. You know, and knew at the time that what Mulcalre did for the News of the World
involved unlawfully accessing volcemall messages. You have been in possession of this information and
similar information of others since 2006. The response of Assistant Cornmissloner Yates to our client’s
correspondence Is highly questionable. Whilst our client was the Deputy Prime Minister in 2006 and would
fall within the category of people who he states were informed of these activities at the time, our client was
given no Information. Rather than volunteering information It appears to us from the 2009 correspondence,
Mr Yates' press statoment and his submissions to the Select Committee, that the Metropolitan Police has
denied the existence of any evidence and sought to dissuade him from questioning them further on the
issue. Itis only by the letter of 1 5" December 2009, following a third attempt by our client to get
information from you, that it Is revealed that you do in fact have information that In the view of the
Metropolitan Police may suggest that our client was a “person of interest”to Mulclare. Notwithstanding this
belated revelation It cannot reasonably be suggested that the 15 December 2009 letier contains the totality
of the information relevant to our client.

It Is our view that your failure to provide information relevant to our client’s right to a private life represents
a clear breach of your obligations under Article 8 of the European Gonvention on Human Righis. This

Cotlyer Bristow LLP |s a Emited Fablity parinership regfstered in England under numher DG318532, registerad ofice 4 Bedtord Row, London WGIR 4DF,
arid is reguiated by the Scficilors Regtiation Authority. Any relelenca to a pasiner means a mermber of the LLP o an employea with equivalent standing and
gualifcations. Afis| ol the mambers Is avafiable for Inspecton at the above address. Gollyer Bristow LLP 1s an Investor In People and Is Lexcel acoredited.
vruvncoliyerbristow.com Switchboard +44(0)20 7242 7363
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violation occurred by the failure to provide the relevant Information to our client in 2006 and is continuing.
Our cllent {even on Mr Yates' analysls) was and remains entitled to know how his privacy had been
invaded so that he can protect himself from further violations and seek remedies in relation to past
violations. The information our client requlres would include not only the documents naming our client or
contalning his mobile telephone numbers but the documents showing how and when those numbers were
accessed (by way of Information such as Mr Mulcaire's telephone records and those of his contacts at the
varlous newspapers}. Our client would also requlre Information fo assess whether his contacts were also
targeted, as he suspects from the behaviour of the press at the time, in order to listen to messages left by
him or to ascertain information about him. Your fallure to provide this information represents an ongoing
breach,

In addition to your fallure to provide our client with the relevant information, it is our view that your failure to
investigate the activities relating to the Infringement of our client’s privacy adequately or at all represents a
further breach of your positive obligations under Article 8. 1t is our understanding that, at the time of the
2006 investigation, the Metropolitan Police was aware that a very significant number of victims had been
targeted by Mulcalre however a decision was taken not to pursue all but a small number. This declslon
has meant that the extent of the unlawiul activities has not been revealed and the likelihood that other
offenders have not been identitied. The decision may also have Increased the likelihood of this activity
continuing.

in the letter of Mr Yates to our client dated 11" September 2009 he refers to an agreement that was
entered Into with the mobile phone companies whereby they would Investigate victims not falling within the
categories of people he described and contact them. Evidence was also given to the Select Committee to
this effect. Although, as we have said, our client fell squarely within categories of people the police would
contact, our client is not aware whether or not the mobile phone company of which our client was a
customer was asked to investigate in connection with our client and whether or not they did so. He has
not been contacted by his mobile telephone company In this regard.

Even after the Guardian newspaper revelatlons last year a further investigation was ruled out by Mr Yates.
This declsion was made notwithstanding that on the facts of our client's complaint, what has been
described as a further search of the 2006 material has revealed information that is clearly grounds to
suspect further unlawful activity which has not been prosecuted by elther the civil or criminal courts. The
letter from Naz Saleh of the Directorate of Legal Services dated 15™ December 2009 reveals both that
there has been no proper investigation and the consequence of this failure when he concedes in relation to
the Information revealed by that letter: “We do not know what this means or what it is referring to”.

In the event that our client proceeds with a judicial review he will seek full disclosure of documents relating
to the dacision to limit {and not re-open} the investigation and/or prosecution and concerning all contact or
proposed contact with the suspected victims or perpetrators of these activities andfor other relevant third
partles such as News Internationa! Ltd (or assoclated companies) and mobile phone companies.

We are aware of other individuals who have written to you concerning a proposed judiclal review and we
have made contact with their [awyers. We understand that these individuals also complain of a failure to

Collyer Bristow LLP Is a Emited Fabity parinership registered In England under number OC318532, registered office 4 Bedford Row, London WG IR 4DF,
and |5 reqmiated by The Sofititors Regulation Authority, Any Telsrence 1o a pariner means a merber of the LLP or an employee with equivalent standing and
quafificatons, A Est of the mermbers 1s avalable lor inspection al the above address. Coliyer Bristow LLP Is an Tnvestor In People and Is Lexcel accredited,
vnwcollyerbristow.com Switchboard +44(0)20 7242 7363
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provide sufficient information and failure to investigate in relation to the misuse of private Information (via
intercepted telephone messages) and that there may weli be others with similar complaints.

We are advising our client in his proposed application to the Administrative Court for the following Orders:

i A declaration that you have breached section 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 by failing to
discharge your ongoing positive obligations under Article 8,

ii. That all relevant documenis and information concerning the interference or potential
interference with our client's private life, including any failure to conduct an effective
investigation, be disclosed including but not fimited to notes, telephone records and
recordings, emails, letters, memos and other documents to allow our client to pursue
appropriate action in relation to such violations,

iii. An order under section 8 of the Human Rights Act for just satisfaction damages for breach of
section 6; and

v, Payment of owr client’s legal costs

You should understand that the issues raised in this letter are considered by our client to be of the utmost
seriousness. You must recognise nat only the seriousness of the extensive unlawiul activities of Mr
Mulcaire and Mr Goodman but also the unlawfulness of the Metropolitan Pollce in the way In which it
responded to the information It obtained about these actlvities.

Whilst our client is commiited to pursuing this matter, by this letter he invites your proposals to resolve his
complaints and provide him with all the relevant documents and information. Should you wish to make
such a proposal please do so within 14 days of the date of this letter.

Yours faithfully

Collyer Bristow LLP

Cofiyer Brislow LLP Is & imited Fabfity partnership regfstered in £ngland under numrber OC318532, reglstered office 4 Bedford Row, London WC1R 4DF,
and I3 reguiated by 1he Sofidiors Regulation Authority, Any reference 1o a pariner means a member of the LLP or an employee with equivalent standing arxl
quaifcatons. Akst of the members Is avallable for Inspection al the above address, Collyer Brstow LLP Is an tavestor In People and Is Lexcel accredited,
wwwcollyerbristovcom Swhchboard +44{0)20 7242 7363
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% 5 September 2010 DIRRCTORATE OF LEGAL SERVICHS
U _ ..... . DirestaniEdward Selomens . . L L.
Solleltor '
. [, -,“ e e W Sootiand Yard
Collyer Brlstow LLP Solicitoss Broadway
DX 163 Chancety Lane London SWTH 08G

DX 134700 VICTORIA 7

By DX ind emndl - . Enqufiles to

Hrach fino:
Facshnlio;
Switchboard:

Your ref!

Gur rof:

at.polica.vis
md by o-mail

Deay Sits

Re: Proposed Clatni for Judicial Replew by Baren Preseott of Khigsion-TUpen-Xinlt

1 wrlte farthet fo my letier dated 13 August 2010 (o provide 4 full response to your letter of elain
daled 5 August 2010 which indleates intended judiclal review proceedings on behalf of Bavon
Prescott against the Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis (who are roferred to a3 Clatmant and
Deferdant for the remaindet of this lefter).

The Clalmant’s Judiclal reviesw claitn is dented for the reasons sel out below, Before I deal with the
substantive legal aspeots of (he proposed claims, I think 1t s necossary to sot out the faclual history
Detween (he patties, in terms of previous cotrespondence.

Previons coriespondence

On 9 July. 2009, the Claimant wrote personally fo.the Defendant secking nformation as to whether
his phone had been targeted os a rosult of the sotvities of News of the Woald journalists. Following
this lefier, and the Claimant’s reminder letler dated 21 August 2000, the Defendunt, through
Assistant Commlssioner Yates wroto {o the Claimant on i1 September 2009 stating in clear {orms
that the MPS Investigation in 2005/2006 disi nof uncover any cvidencs to suggest that the Clalmant's
mobile telephone had been unlawfully intereepted, That remalng the position faday, The MPS does
nol have in {ts possession any information to suggest that the Claimant’s mobile telephone vojcomail
had been unlawfully intercepted by aunyone, ot that any affeipt was made to infercept the Claimant’s
mobile voicomail messages.

On 24 November 2009, the Clalmant wrote lo the Director of Legat Services on the understanding
{hat the material seized in the course of the hvestigation into the aclivitics of Messrs Goodmat and
Mulealrs lad now.been logeed and analysed. In the Hght of that, the Claimant’s lelter stated “This 1s
a formal request for you to nofify me of any reference of any kind fo wmyself tn that materid,

Lencel

Frasloe Hpagenas? fanded
Tavr Suclel
Klhatenay, exmapeesatphalrel 7670 100200 ehitter 12 ¢y erdsiogded avi seddely
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tneluding, but not-limited fo references in computer records, paperwork, audio or video recordings
deallng with cny and lf Instructions, actions, recordings, notes, messages ard payments cohcernlng

nyself”, .
On 15 Decenber 2009, the Defendant provided a substanitve tesponise (o that request stating that (1)

"li vemabned the position that the MPS Tivvestigailon vévealed no ¢videiice {0 ‘Stiggest Hiat Magsis ~

_Goodnan and Muleaite had_attompted to Intercopt any of the Clatmant’s volcomail messages, (if)

ihat In terms-of documontation, there was one sheet of paper with the Claimant’s name (Joha
Proscotl) on it and the word “Hull” on fhe same page, and (fH) the name “Proscott” appeared ot 2
self billing tax Invoices with the heading “News Internatlonal Supply Company Limlted” to &
company operaled by Me Muleaire, This appears to Indioate that 2 sums of money had been paid
with veference fo the name “Prescott”, in the sum of £250 on each occasion, with two dates (7 May
2006 and 21 May 06), The Defendant also indieated that he did not know the relovance of these
payinents or what they referred to,

The Clahmant then engaged the services of Steef & Shamash Sotleliors who wrote to the Defondant
on 2 Mateh 2010 stating that they had proviously widtten on the Claimant’s behalf ou 22 fuly 2069,
The Dofenclant has no record of having recslved that letter, The lefter of 2 March 2010 nsked that
the Defendant “disclose fo us as a matter of urgency, the eslstence, If any, and ralure of the
Informatlon held by the Metropolitan Police Service in relation fo onr client” (emphasis added},

As you wllf appreciate in considering the ehronology of correspondence, the Defendant found this
request surprising given his substantlye response fo what is held by the MPS In the letter of 15
Drecomber 2000, Accordingly, the Defendant responded on 12 Maroh 2009 in such fenns.
Subsequently, a Ietter from the Clalmant's then solfcitors dated 15 Maroh 2009 sought
dosumentation with roforence to “Operation Motorman” which has no relevance fo the aofivitles of
Mossts Mulealve and Goodman, Accordingly, on 24 March 2010 the Defendant responded indicating
there were no further documents in the posscssion of the MPS. For the avoldance of doubl, 1 attach
copies of past correspondence fo this leller for ease of reference.

The clahn/s now advanced in your leter of 8 August 2610

The Claimant now seeks fo bring judlelal.eview proceedings agniust the Dafendant on the basis that
{n) there Is 2 conthwing failure to provide fult information to the Clalmant conceming nvaslons of
his privasy by Glenn Muleaive ant'his associates or on behall of the News of the Woild, and (b)
beeause the Claimant maintains that the MPS has friled, and continues to fail to conduct an offective
investigation Info the telephoné tapping affalr uvolving Messts Muleaive and Goodman.

Funther in your Jetter at page 3, you specify (lic information now sought from the MPS which Is i far

wider' terms than any of the previous letters written by the Claimant or his fogal advisors. I propose.

to deal with each of the two ways you scek relief by way of judiclal review separately,
Phe nlleged continutug fallure to provide fall information to fho Clahnand

Fivst, you witl appreciate that the matesial in the MPS’ possession does not belong to the MPS nor
has it been generated by the MPS, It consists of materul seized as a rosult of a eriminal investigation,
Secondty, the MPS has conducted searohes of the materinl held in order to respond to requests fiom
individuals coming forward who believe that fhelr tolephones have been the subjeet of nnlawlul
intetcoption. Thirdly, the Defendant has checked the information agatnst the name “John Prescott”
and the results of those checks were given to your client on 15 December 2009, Therefore, apart

Tharassy, erasstpresedtijsta fref 410125 104909 elrbaiter totoTyes histendor -
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from aetwally providing you with copies of the doouments referred fo in that fetier (which I wili deal
with below), the Defendant has complied with your requosts thus far,

The Clalmant has now widened constderably his request for disclosure in your lelter of 5 Angust
2010 which at page 4 stales: “The Information onr cfjent vequives would Inelude not only the

showing how and whe these munbers were accessed (by way of Information such as My Mulcaire's

“lelephone records and ihose of his confacls af The varlons newspapers). Onr elfent would also ~

requifre information to assess whether his contacis were also fargeled, as he suspeets from the
behaviour of the press at the thue, In order to listen fo messages lefl by himi or o ascertaln
Information about him”,

The Defendant has no documents which show whether and I so *how and when® the Clalmant’s
mobile telephone may have been acoossed, You will, of course, appreciato that the Defendant has né
meats of knowing who/whai {he Claiimant’s coninots/mobile telephone number(s) were In
200572006,

The procedure for applying for disclosure docwnonds

" The Defendant cannot shmply hand aver og copy docusmients in his possession without a Coutt order,

He requlres the Clabmant to make an applioation fo the Conrd, either In the form of a pre-notion
disclosure application or for disclosure agalnst & non-party, The Defendant assumes that the
Clatmant intends to bring a pitvate law breach of confldence type action against Nows Infernational,
If he were to 'do so, the Defendant.might expect to be the subject of n disclosute application In terms
of CPR 31,17, Tn Marcel-v-Commissioner of Police (1992} 1 ABR 72, the Coutt of Appeal made it
clear that the police should not disclose documents seized in the course of a criminal investigation to
{hose Involved in clvil proceedings without a Cout order, nor should the police diselose documents

-l advance of any sueh heating.

‘The need for 4 Count order stems from the fact that the MPS has no ownership of the documerits the
Claimant-secks, and owes & duty of confidentiallty to any other named indlyiduals, Purther, if for
example the Clalmant wete lo seek disclosure of any documents concerning a named contact, then
that iidividual would have to be notified before an order was made to give.that person a reasonable
opportunity to objeot or expross a view, The named contact may not want and object fo thelr dotails
belng disclosed fo the Claimant, If that is the case, the Cowt may rule that such private details should
not be diselosed. This Is why the need to apply for a Contt order romalns an Important safeguatd in
ihis case.

The Defendant would usually maintain a neuiral stance on any such application and, providing the
Claimant satlsfies the Court that he §s ontitled to those documents, disclosure would normally be
ordered. The Defondant may however make representations on issues such as costs.

Separately, you allegs in page 4 of your letter that because of (e failure to provide the Claimant with
information, the Defendant is in breach of Attlcle 8 of the Convention. The Defendant does not
agree that this Is the case, As you aro aware, Article 8 provides the following!

“01)  Everyone has the vight to respect jor his privafe and Jamily life, his home and his

correspondance.
(2} There shall be no Interference by a publle authority with the exerclse of this vight
except swch as Is in accordance with the law and Is necessary in a demiocratic society i the

interests of national security, public sqfety or the economic well-boing of the couniry, for the 7.

KWhasraway, eaondproseolt fofin fref 4787831 10-G3 0% eh1eier 1a estar kedstavdis
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preventtan of disorder or crine, for the protection of health or morals, or for the prolection
of the rights and fieedous of others”

Whilst accepting, to a very Hmited oxtest, {hat there are somelies positive obligations Inherent in
respesling family life under Auticle 8, this has nover been quaniified by the Cowts, and the

~- obligations wndor the Artlole.do notend themsclves to preclse definttion; In determining whether or -

not such a posttive obligation exists, the Cowtt has to have regard to the “falr balance” between tho

~ geieral Iiorost of the commumtty and the competing hifetest of the tadividual concerned. Tnrélatton™ "~

to the widilh of Asiicle 8, it is also right to obsetvea that no Cowit has ever provided a clear definition
of the inierests ptotecled 18 It Is shinply not possible to glve an exhaustive definitlon of the notion of
private life. It is however recognised that “private life™ and "home” wouk! lnclude plofmstonal of
buslness activities, physical and moral fntegrity,

In this vaso, it is not accepted that the Defondant has falled to provide essenttal Information to the
Clalmant for the pwrposes of Auticlo §,

If you awe seeking {0 allego breachos of Amc!e $ to oblaln the delalls of others, T would draw your
attentlon to Smith -v- The UK, [Yudament 4 January 2007], where it was held that there s 1o
positive obhgation ot the State in relation fo Axtlcle § to provide access lo documents which do not
concerpt a person’s {dentlty or personal history, Tn other words, there dées not appear to be any
ob) !gation vidler Article 8 that you may rely upon fo disclose delails of other individuals which may
be in the possession of the police,

It also s Important fo recognisc {lie Tact that any ovidence held by the MPS as a resuli of the
investigation into the activities of Messes Mulealve and Goodiman are 1ot State ereated resords (such
as cducational files, soctal serviee records eto), or repors created for the benofit of the State. Cleatly,
a duly of confidentiality exists to other individuals whose deails are held in the documents in the
MPS* possession, As is made clear In Asdicle 8(2), thete can be Interforence by a publle authorliy
insofav as is necessary for the profection of the rights and freedoms of others atul this Asticle
operates to prevent wholosale disclosure in the mahner suggested by you,

The alleged failave to conduet mn offective Investlgation

You will be aware of the reeent developments in this matter ovor the last fow days. The police are’

cotsldering the new Information published in the media with a view to determining whether there is
any new ovidence of unlawful interception of communications, or any other criminal matter that
requiros a police jnvestigation, This declsion will not be taken withont consultation with the CPS,
Accordingly, there is no refusal on (lie part of the Defendant hore and no basis for  judicial review
¢hallengo.

Fuithermore, it is not accepted that the Claimant has locus to bring this ohallenge as it is not the oase

that the MPS has documentafion to suggest the Claimant has, In fact, had his felephone futercepted, -

The faet that the name “Prescoli” appears on 2 lavoices alongside the figures of £250 does not prove
that his telephone was Intercopted on 2 or more occasions. It merely lndicatos that al that time News
International appeared 1o pay a total of £500 o Mr Mulcaire with reference to the name “Prescott”,
What the involces refer to and what they may or may not have been paying for is unknown to the
Defendant. As the MPS bas previously staled, some of the material seized, afthongh classed as
patsonal data, could have been fu the legliimate possession of Messts, Goodman and Mulcaire due to
thely respective Jobs, Tt is not necessarily correct to assume that their possession of this materlal was
for the pweposes of interception alone and it Is not known what thelr Intendlons were or how they
intended to uso §t, In short, it is not aceepied that the Claimant has sufficient standing or interest for

Kiharcanay, enna'piosiod ot {1af 4767214 100247 o'hls'lar 13 eodper brislowdeo
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the purposes of Section 31(3) of the Senlor Couris Act 1981, to limself requbte a fuither police
fuvestigatlon or prosccution beyend that which has alteady oceurred, The Claitant is not o vietim
for the purposes of flie Human Rights Act 1998 (See Section 7(11)), '

Sunnuary
‘}‘Befo.re: & olaim for judiotal review oan bo advanced, the Clatmant has to show that there has beon a
~w=—=——“deolsion;-action or faiture-to-act” fretation to-a public fanotion-cartled-out-by the Pefendaint (EPR—- - -+ vm-—

54.1(2)@). Tt is the Defendant’s positlon that the condue! of the Deferclant set out nbove does 1ot
show this to bo the case. '

For the purposes of the judiclal vovlew protocol, the addeoss and reference contained at the top of this
letter remalns the addross for nther correspondence and the service of cowt doctments,

Yours falthfuily

Difréetorate of Vobdl Sarviear.

KMhaitony, etnmSpraseal o (et 4T07208 $0-02.09 chlaier 0 coitier tlitonsdas . ’ (
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Working together for a safer London

9 Febrary 2011

DIRECTCRATE OF LEGAL SERVICES
Dirgotor: Edward Solomons
Solicitor
Bindmans LLP New Scotland Yard
CDX3T4KIng’sCrass 0 T T T T T T T T T Broadway
London SWIH 0BG

DX: 134700 VICTORIA 7

i Entuiries to: Sara Royan
Diract ling:
Faesimile:
Switchhoard;

By Fax and DX

Your ref:

Qur ref:

Dear Sirs

Be: Your Client - Lovd Prescolt

On the 26™ January 2011 documents were supplied to the MPS by News International Ltd that were
relevant to the previovs investigation conducted into the interception of voicemails by Mr Muleaire
in 2005/6.

Og this date, the MPS decided to form a Specialist Crime Divectorate investigation team to te-open
the previous imvestigation. This necessitates a full reconsideration of all the material the MPS
currently holds as well as new and continuing enquiries involving News Intemational and others.
That investigation is ongoing. In effect this mests the relief sought in Ground 3 of your client’s claim
for judieial review. ‘

A meeting was arranged with Leading Counsel for Friday 4% February 2011 o consider the new
material, and on the same day we received the decision of Mitting I, refusing pormission for your
client and others to apply for judicial review.

Leading Counse] has advised that, in his opinton, the new material does not affect the decision made
by Mitting J. in relation to the relief sought in Grounds 1 and 2 of your claim for Judicial review.
However, owing to the new investigation we can make the following additional disclosure in relation
to your ojient which we wete not aware of previously.

In the recent material supplied to the MPS by News Iutemational there is an email dated 28 April
2006 which contains in the subject line: “JOAN HAMMELL (ADVISOR FOR PRESCOT)” [sic]
In the body of the emall it contains the information:

“MO%W.MAILBDX; NTERUPT WITH A STARPIN'  [THEIR

IS 45 YESY” [sic]

It appears this email was sent from an email address associated with Mt Mulcaire.

3u4 Lexcel
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The new investigation team conducted enquiries into the information in this email and interrogated
the Holmes database upon which the previous investigation material had been collated, Upon
searching the nate “Hammell” a document, amongst the many thousands on the database, was
Jocated which was only listed undler that name. The document when examined was a notebook page
that has written in manuscript;

T TOAN HAMMELL
MOBI

“ERESCOTTADVISOR .

You will appreciate this material is part of the new live ongoing investigation and therefore we do
not propose to disclose a copy of the document to you at this thoe, However, the new investigation
team will consider whether it can show your client the relevant documentation at this time in order to
assist their enquiry.

The sitvation remains the sawe in that at present, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the MPS
have no other material indicating that your client’s voicemail messages were intercepted but
obviously there is now material that your client’s advisor may have had her messages intercepted.
This is being investigated by the new investigation team. We will of courss notify het directly,

We are copying this letter to the court for completeness.

Yours faithfully

Directorate gf Legal Services

cc. The Hononrable Mr Justice Mitting

S4B
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UNCORRECTED TRANSCRIPT OF ORAL
EVIDENCE
To be published as HC 907-ii R

House of commons

oral EVIDENCE

TAKEN BEFORE THE

Home Affairs Committee

Unauthorised tapping into or hacking of mobile communications
Tuesday 5 April 2011

Mr Keir Starmer QC

Evidence heard in Public Questions 90 - 130

USE OF THE TRANSCRIPT

1, This is an uncorrected transcript of evidence taken in public and reported to the House. The transcript
has been placed on the internet on the authority of the Committee, and copies have been made
available by the Vote Office for the use of Members and others.

2. Any public use of, or reference to, the contents should make clear that neither witnesses nor Members
have had the opportunity to correct the record. The transcript is not yet an approved formal record of
these proceedings.

3. Members who receive this for the purpose of correcting questions addressed by them to witnesses are
asked to send corrections to the Committee Assistant.

4. Prospective witnesses may receive this in preparation for any written or oral evidence they may in
due course give to the Commiftee.

Oral Evidence

Taken before the Home Affairs Committec

on Tuesday 5 April 2011
Members present:
Keith Vaz (Chair)
Mr James Clappison
hitp:/wwiv.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm2010] I/cmselect/cmhafffuc907-ii/ueB0701.him 16/02/2012
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Dr Julian Huppert

Steve McCabe

Alun Michael

Bridget Phillipson  _ e o e
Mark Reckless

Mr David Wimnick

Examination of Witness

Witness: Mr Keir Starmer QC, Director of Public Prosecutions, gave evidence.

QU0 Chair: Mr Starmer, thank you very much for giving evidence to us today. I apologise for keeping
you waiting. We were having a long discussion with the new Permanent Secretary of the Home Office,
and inevitably these things overrun.

Mr Starmer: Your clerk kept me updated, thank you,

Chair: Excellent, Thank you very much, first of all, for the letter that you sent to us in response to my
original letter to you in October last year, and for the latest letter that yon have sent to the Chairman of
the Culture, Media and Sport Committee, who sent us a copy on Friday. We are most grateful. We have
just had a chance to absorb this. Can I take it that you are aware of the account that Mr Yates gave to us
when he gave evidence to us last week?

Mr Starmer: Yes, I am. Could I just begin by highlighting the caution and caveats at the beginning of my
letter on 1 April 20117

Chair : Of course. You can certainly do that when we get onto the letter, but can I just set this
background? We might put questions to you about other witnesses who have been before us. Are you
aware of the evidence that he has given?

Mr Starmer: I am aware of the evidence that he has given. I have deliberately attempted to set out simply,
in neutral, chronological order, a detailed account from beginning to end.

Q91 Chair : We are very grateful for it. Secondly, are you aware of what Mr Bryant has suggested in the
evidence that he gave to us, or is that in a box that you are not aware of?

Mr Starmer; No, T am aware of all of that. ] have resisted responding to Mr Yates or Mr Bryant. I thought
it more helpful to the Committee to simply set it out in full, in detail and chronologically, so that you can
see.

Q92 Chair : We are most grateful, Turning to your letter, which you have referred to already-this is the
letter dated T April 2011-can I take you to almost the last paragraph? I know the danger is that we will do

as you have suggested we shouldn’t do, which is ignore the caveats, but we have taken on board all the
caveats that you have put forward.

Mr Starmer: One further word on the caveats, if T may. One of the caveats is that, in addition to the
review that I asked my principal legal adviser to conduct, which she is conducting and is not complete,
there is a live investigation, and the Committee may not know-the news has jnst broken-that two
individuals have been arrested this morning in relation to this operation and are currently in custody
awaiting questioning, and therefore-

Chair ; The timing is almost perfect for your appearance.

Mz Starmer: I will make no comment about that.

Chair : We are certainly grateful for that. I was not personally aware of that,

http:/fwww.publications.parliament.uk/pa/em20101 I /emselect/cmhaff/uc907-ii/uc00701 .htm 16/02/2012
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Mr Starmer: I have to be so careful on anything that falts within the remit of the live investigation, for
obvious reasons that the Committee will understand.

Q93 Chair : We are not going to ask you about the live investigation, simply because this Committee-by
way of background to you-are looking at RIPA. We are looking at the law. Obviously, what has
happened in respect of the News of the World and Mr Yates’ examination of what has happened, and
your advice, are relevant to-our recommendations that-we hope to make to Parliament afterwe have - . . ... .. .
heard from the Information Commissioner as to whether the law is clear and whether the aw shouid be
changed, We are interested in that kind of abstract argument, so if yon want to keep it at that, we are
happy with that,

Mr Starmer: I will, and thank you for that indication.

(94 Chair : Taking you to "e" of your leiter, page 11, just on the basis of the legal advice, because this
affects the open evidence given by Mr Yates, Mr Yates told this Committee that, in effect, on 1 October
at a case conference, the advice that he was given by leading counsel from the CPS altered the scope of
the investigation in that, prior to this, he felt that the advice given by the CPS limited the scope of the
investigation-so we are in interested in scope here as opposed to anything else. So "¢" in your letter, “In
my view, the legal advice given by the CPS to the Metropolitan Police on the interpretation of the
relevant offences did not limit the scope and extent of the criminal investigation". That is what we are
interested in. Was the original advice that was given in any way a limit to what the Metropolitan Police

could do?
Mr Starmer: I understand,
Chair : What is the answer?

Mr Starmer: In my opinion, it wasn’t, and the conclusion at page 11 "e" is based on everything that goes
before it in the previous 10 pages, where I have tried to set out the advice that was given from the start on
a number of different offences. In summary, as far as RIPA is concerned, what I have termed
"provisional advice" was given on the interpretation of RIPA, which suggested that it might have to be
interpreted narrowly, but no final decision was taken on that, In fact, no definitive view was ever
articulated on that,

As far as the Computer Misuse Act is concerned, advice was given in relation to offences under that Act
almost from the beginning of the CPS involvement, Of course the significance of that is that, under that
Act, it is not necessary to establish whether a message was intercepied before or after it was listened to
by the intended recipient. Advice was also given about conspiracy charges, which again do not
necessarily require proof that a message was intercepted before it was listened to by the intended
recipient.

That is why, putting it all together, my view is that nothing but a provisional view was given on the
interpretation of RIPA. In any event, however, the advice that was given on the other two offences leads
me to the conclusion that the legal advice given by the CPS, in this case, did not limit the scope or extent.

Q95 Chair : Yes, Mr Yates, of course, told the Conmittee that he believed it did limit his investigation.
He was very clear on this when he gave evidence to us last Tuesday, and he then said that on 1 October,
things changed. Your advice changed. I appreciate that you were not the DPP on the original oceasion,
but you have had a review of all the advice that has been given, Do you think that there was a cliange on
1 October?

Mr Starmer: I certainly accept that in October, when for the first time under my watch this became a live
issue for the CPS-until then I had simply beent looking back and trying to piece together what liad gone
before; this was the first time it became live on my watch-at that stage, I was concerned that clearer,
more robust legal advice should be given to the Metropolitan Police. Locking at the history and the
detailed analysis we have provided, I don’t, for my part, think that that was a radical departure from the
approach that had been taken before. I do accept that it was clearer and more robust, and insofar as-

Chair : But consistent.
Mr Starmer: But consistent, Insofar as counsel previously had been prepared to take a pragmatic view for
the purpose of the particular prosecution, I think I was indicating that in future, I thought the ¢learer and

more robust approach should be adopted. To that extent, I think it would probably not have adopted,
Iooking forward, the pragmatic approach that was taken at the time,

hitp:/fwww.pablications.parliament.uk/pa/cm20101 1 femselect/cmhaft/uc907-iifuc?0701.htm 16/02/2012
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Q96 Chair : Indeed. One final question on process: I am fascinated by all these calls that are being made
to people at the CPS on such a very important issue. It is a matter of huge public concern and public
interest. People keep ringing up and saying, "By the way, has this offence been committed? Has it not
been committed? This is not confirmed in writing." Requests are not put in writing. It seems-I wouldn’t
say chaotic-but a little bit relaxed. Is that the normal way it is done?

w— Mr-Starmer:1 don't think that is a proper-interpretation of-events-I say-that for the following reason-Itis— - —— v - ooo oo oo oo

not uncommon for an investigator, very usually the police, to seek the advice of the CPS before charge.
That is a perfectly sensible thing to do, so that they don’t waste time and energy investigating something
that is never going to result in a charge. Very often there will be exchanges. There might come a point at
which a definitive view needs to be taken on something, and one of the points that leading counsel has
made to me Is that, had this become an issue that absolutely needed to be determined-i.e. the proper
interpretation of REP A-he would have expected to have been required, and he would have wanted, to give
a formal written advice, and we would have expected it. What you see here, I would suggest, is evidence
that no definitive view had been reached. Had that been a real Issug, you would have probably seen the
more formal advice.

Q97 Chair : Which happened on 1 Qctober, "We need a robust set of advice. We are proceeding; tell us
what to do, What is the Jaw?" and so on. That is basically what yon are saying?

Mr Starmer: Yes.

Q98 Dr Huppert: Thank you, Mr Starmer, for coming before us, and also for writing one of the most
compelling pieces of legal literature I have ever had the pleasure to read. It was fascinating, I am stitl
trying to work out who did it at the end.

It is a helpful coincidence, in some sense, that we are meeting just after the former News Editor and
current Chief Reporter at News of the World has been arrested. I don't expect you to comiment on that
case at all. I think it is worth the Committee noting, though, that they were arrested on suspicion of
conspiracy to tap into or hack mobile communications, which I think does relate to the breadth here. Can
I just press you on your conclusion in "e", and what you said at the end of your letter is that yon shared
this letter with Acting Deputy Commissioner Yates and invited him to identify any factual inaccuracies,
and that he did not do so. Do you think that means that he now accepts that this version of events is what
happened, and therefore what he told ns about previously was clearly not what happened?

Mr Starmer: I am very clear about this. I am not here to give evidence of what Mr Yates may or may not
think, and it is not a sensible thing for me to attempt and it is not a fair thing for me to attempt. What I
was anxious to do, when the Committee asked me to give evidence, was to go through all of the records
that we had-I have set out the process-and to give the detailed narrative and chronology in as much detail
as I could, and far more than we normally would, so that the Committee could see the whole picture, full
stop. What I also wanted to do, because I knew that the Comrnittee may ask me whether there are
differences between me and Mr Yales, is to provide him with an opportunity to see the draft before it was
sent to the Comimittee, so that if there was a factual inaccuracy that was identified and I could deal with, I
could deal with that in the body of the letter and ensure, whatever conclusions one draws or observations
one makes, that at least the factual background is agreed. Now, as I have said in the-

Q99 Chair : Did he respond and say he was wrong?

Mr Starmer: He did respond and he did not identify factual inaccuracies, and that is why I have put in the
penultimate paragraph, I think, that I had included that as part of the process. Beyond that, I don’t think it
is for me to say.

Q100 Br Huppert: We could conclude now that at least he accepts that this is the best factual description
of what happens that exists anywhere, and that this is what we as a Committes should take as the basis
for what actually happened?

Mr Starmer: I specifically asked him in tenns to identify any factual inaccuracies, and he responded to
me with a number of observations but with no factual inaccuracies. That was specifically what I was
wanting.

Chair ; T think what Dr Huppert is looking for is a definitive view, We know you can’t speak on behalf of
Mr Yates, I think he does that very well himself, and indeed has written back to us on this matter.

Q101 Dr Huppert: So we should take it now as the agreed factual basis that the legal advice given by the

CPS to the Metropolitan Police, at the early stage of the investigation, did not limit the scope of that
criminal investigation-your conclusion at "e"?
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Mr Starmer: T am trying to be careful. I am not trying to be unhelpful. I asked Mr Yates to indicate if
there were any factual inaccuracies, and he dealt with that.

Q102 Chair : His answer was, 1o, there were none?

Mr Stanmer: No factual inaccuracies. The conclusions at "a" to "e" are mine. They are what I draw from

... the facts set out in the previous 10 pages. I am clear enough about that; I don’t have any difficulty with e

that at all. What T don’t want to do is to put words into the mouth of Mr Yates.

Chair : Nor do you need to, because it is open to this Committee to send him a copy of your letter and to
ask him what he thinks of that.

Mr Stanmer: Precisely. Thank you.

Q103 Dr Huppert: We can certainly take it then as factually clear, as on page 5, that the advice formally
given, by the CPS to the Metropolitan Police, in July 2006 was that you could look at offences under the
Computer Misuse Act, under RIPA and on conspiracy?

Mr Starmer: Yes. I am absolutely clear about that. It has been checked with Mr Yates, but I have
personally looked at the documents and I have asked my principal legal adviser to lock at much more
than that. I am absolutely clear in my own mind about that.

Q104 Mark Reckless: Can I take you to the letter we have just had-basically overnight? This is on page 5
of your 1 April letter, and I believe from the context you are referring to an e-mail by the Head of SCD
sent on 25 April, but correct me if T am wrong.

Mr Starmer: Yes.

Mark Reckless: 1 refer to the statement, "The offences under section 1 of RIPA would, as far as I can see,
only relate to such messages that had not been previously accessed by the recipient”. Isn’t that fairly
clear advice that the CPS gave for a narrow interpretation?

Mr Starmer: I accept-as I do, I think, in the first conclusion-that advice was given from an early stage
that the offence might only be made out in those circumstances. My own view of the e-mail of 25 April
is that it is provisional. The key words are, "As far as I can see” and then dropping down two lines, "This
area is very much untested and further consideration will need to be given to this". My interpretation of
that-and I can only speak of my own, because I have pieced it together-is this is provisional. It is flagging
up a problem. It is undoubtedly indicating that that might be the case, and I can understand why it would
be read in that way, I readily accept that. It is provisional, however, it is not definitive, and it is
indicating, in a sense, "We are going to have to come back to this issue at some stage further down the
line,”" but I accept the terms of the advice that it is identifying that that might be the case and,
evidentially, that might have to be proven, I accept that.

Q105 Mark Reckless: So you defend that on the basis that it was provisional and not definitive. Yet, in
July 2009, you provided wriiten evidence to our sister Committee, the Cuiture, Media and Sport
Committee, in which you stated, "The law: to prove the criminal offence of interception, the prosecution
must prove that the actual message was intercepted prior to it being accessed by the intended recipient”.
You then go on, under "Conclusions on material”, to say that it being intercepted prior to being accessed
by the intended recipient was, "An essential element of the offence”. That is fairty definitive, isn’t it?

Mr Starmer: Can I just explain the context of that letter, because that may help, and I dealt with it in the
body of the letter that I sent on Friday? On 9 July, the Culture, Media and Sport Committee requested me
to give written evidence. I did that on 16 July, giving them the conclusions of an internal review that we
had done, and that was my response to the Committee, In the meantime-that is, between 9 and 16 July
2009-other witnesses had appeared before that Commnittee and two pieces of information had been given
to that Comimittee: one was a contract and one was an e-inail in the name of Neville. I knew that my
evidence on 16 July had not dealt with that, but I then appreciated that the Committee had raised some
questions about those two pieces of information-unsurprisingly. I therefore wrote on the 30th to try and
deal with that.

The context of the letter of 30 July is to explain, first-which was a critical issue-was the e-mail in the
physical possession of the CPS at the time, which would lead to the question: was any advice given at the
time? I looked into that and the answer was, no, it wasn’t, but it was on a schedule of unused material,
which would have been looked at by junior counsel, who would have gone normally to the police
premises to Jook at the schedule of unused material. He had no recollection of seeing the specific e-mail,
but accepted that, in principle, it was his task to look at the unused material and he probably weuld have
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seen it at some stage. I then engaged in the exercise, which in retrospect may not have been as helpful as
I wanted it to be, of asking leading counsel, "What approach would you have taken at the time had you
known about the e-mail?" It was a hypothetical analysis, because I had already established we did not see
it That was what I was trying to convey in July 2009.

Having discussed it with leading counsel, I then tried to summarise the position that I understood he had

taken-the pragmatic view-because his view was, "The law is unclear. It is capable of being read either

-way but for pragmatic, sensible reasons, if it becomes an issue, I would prefer to take-a narrow view:" I - : I
was trying to swnmarise that. As I have said in the body of my more recent letter, looking at it again I

accept that: one, perhaps it was not as helpful as T thought it would be to engage in a hypothetical

exercise at all; and, if I was going to engage in if, it would have been better to have made it clear that that

was the pragmatic approach as I understood it from counsel.

To give some context to this, I was trying to reply fairly quickly to the Committee. I was talking to
leading counsel, who did not have all his documents before him, and nobody at that stage went through
the documents in detail, It has taken us days and weeks to go through all of these documents to get
everything absolutely clear.

Q106 Chair : How many people are involved in this process at the CPS? It sounds as if an ¢normous
number of people and resources are being used on this,

Mr Starmer: At the moment I have a small team working on this, headed up by the principal legal
adviser. There is a live investigation and I don’t know at the moment what further resources we will
need, but this issue of the interpretation having assumed the imporiance it has, we have done our best in
the time available to go through all the documents to produce the detailed narrative that we have. That is
the context of the letter,

Q107 Mark Reckless: Mr Starmer, there are all these investigations and the input from the CPS on what
the interpretation might be, but to me it seems very clear, looking at the statutory provisions, You have
the section 1(1) RIPA offence, which is to intercept a communication in the course of its transinission.
You then go to section 2, which goes to the meaning of interception and transmission, and at section 2(7)
it says, "Transmission includes storing a message in a manner that enables the intended recipient to
collect it or otherwise to have access to it". So how on earth do you justify this suggested narrow
interpretation of section 1(1) in the light of section 2(7)?

Mr Starmer: David Perry, leading counsel, thinks that it is not clear. Separately instructed leading
counsel that I instructed thinks it is not entirely clear. It has never been settled by the court. It is capable
of more than one reading. There are conflicting statetory canons of construction where you have any
ambiguity in a statute. On the one hand, with a penal statute it is to be narrowly interpreted because itis a
criminal provision; on the other hand, you have Article § of the European Convention, which requires
protection, and therefore possibly a wider interpretation. Can I just add to that, the only case law that is
of any assistance so far on this is some observations of Lord Woolf in the NTL v Ipswich case, and they
do suggest a narrow reading.

So Iaccept the thrust of your point but, to be fair to everybody involved in the process, two times leading
counsel think it is ambignous and can be read two ways. Lord Woolf is suggesting-I accept in relation to
e-1nails, but if it is read in a particular way, it has to be read in a way that makes sense for any type of
communication-and indicated there that it would be a narrow interpretation; and canons of construction
go either way. My own view is that it is the wider interpretation, and T have made that absolutely clear
but T don’t think it is right for me to criticise others for having formed the view that this provision is not
clear,

Chair ; You are the DPP, and if you feel the wider analysis should be followed-

Mr Starmer: My own view is it is the wider view and that is why I was very keen that, as soon as this
arose as 4 live issue on my waltch, there should be no ambignity as to my position, and that is why I wrote
in the terms I did.

Q108 Mark Reckless: T am glad that leading counsel are giving some protection to your position
apparently. In light of section 2(7) and it saying, "To collect or otherwise have access to”, I find it very
difficult fo understand this narrow interpretation point, which the CPS is saying is at least arguable. We
are having great difficulties on this because you have written to us, on 1 April, saying the observations of
Lord Woolf in NTL v Ipswich Crown Court 2002 pointed to a narrow view. I think that is in your letter
to the CMS, copied to us. Yet on 29 October you said to us the exact opposite: you said that the company
would have committed the section 1 offence, since diverting the content of the e-mails to storage-this
was after they had been read-and so making them available would amount to interception.
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Mr Starmer; No. What happened in NTL is: that was a produetion case and it was a question of what
could lawfully be produced, so it was looking at a different statutory provision. The point Lord Woolf
was making is that he did not consider that, after the e-mail was sent to storage, i was an interception for
the purposes of RIPA. The whole point was-{Interruption.] 1 was summarising. The position is this:
would the production order in NTL breach RIPA because you would be accessing a stored e-mail?
Therefore, what Lord Woolf was trying to analyse is: is it a breach of RTPA to order production in the
- circumstances in which he was- s R R B S . e

Mark Reckless: Unless you had the PACB authorisation,

Mr Starmer: In that context he made comments that suggested that it would not be an offence within
RIPA because it had moved to the storage part. There is no inconsistency between that analysis-I have
been over it many, many times-and any evidence I have given to this Committee or any other.

Chair : I do not think we are looking for inconsistencies, We are looking for clarity.

Q109 Mark Reckless: T am. What you just said to us seems to be the polar opposite of what you wrote to
us on 29 Qctober, when you said, "The company would have committed the scction 1 offence, since
diverting the contents of the mails to storage”, and 1 remind you, this is after they had been read, “and so
making them available would amount to interception”.

Mr Starmer: No, that is what it was considering. The company argued that. Which bit are you saying is
wrong here?

Q110 Mark Reckless: I am saying that you told us one thing on 29 October and the CMS another thing
on 1 April,

Mr Starmer: Can you just take me (o the particular passage in the lotter. T have it at page 4.

Q111 Mark Reckless: On page 4, "The court held that, subject to authorisation by the making of the
order, the company would have committed the section 1 offence, since diverting the content of the mails
to storage, and so making them available would amount to interception™ and the case related to the e-
mails hraving already been read, so the moving to storage is after that.

M Starmer: "Subject to the authorisation.” Listen, the best I can do is to provide the Committee with a
copy of the judgment. There has never been any ambiguity in my mind on this whatsoever.

Q112 Mark Reckless: It bears out what you said in your letter on 29 October, but contradicts what you
say in your letter of 1 April.

Mr Starmer: I do not accept that.
Chair: You do not accept that. Anyway, that is Mr Reckless’ view.

Q113 Bridget Phillipson: As a non-lawyer, could you just clarify for me? Is it a case of you hold the view
that a wider interpretation could be adopted, while others believe that that is not the case-that there is a
more narrow interpretation of the law? How is that tested? Is it through prosecution?

Mr Starmer: It can be tested in any court where the issue arises. It could well, and might most probably,
be tested in a criminal case where somebody takes the point. It can arise in other contexts, in civil
proceedings, but there is no reason why it could not arise in an ordinary criminal court.

Q114 Bridget Phillipson: Had the wider interpretation been considered, it would have been possible to
test that as a point of law?

Mr Stanmer: Yes.

Q115 Bridget Phillipson: Would it have made any difference if the Met had said to you, "Lock, this is a
major issue, We believe there are lots of victims, We think this should be tested and we should look at
how the law operates™? In the relationship the CPS has with the Met, is it that you give the advice and
they act on it, or they say, "We think there {s a really strong case here. Can you say whether we can
proceed?”

Mr Starmer: Yes. No, I take the point. There are some cases wiiere that might well arise, where the law is
not entirely certain, it looks as though, for exampte, there is criminal conduct and the investigators and
prosecutors decide together, "We think we have a sufficiently strong argument to test this in the case.”
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"The approach in this case of leading counsel was slightly different, which was to say, "I think it is
ambiguous. I don’t want to risk the whole case on this point of statutory construction, and therefore I am
going to take a pragmatic view, if and when it arises.” In fact it didn’t, but I accept, as a general
proposition, that it sometimes happens that investigators and prosecutors decide that they feel sufficiently
strongly about their argument that they will test the provision in legal proceedings.

Q116 Bridget Phillipson: Do you think it would be helpful if RIPA was clar1ﬁed for avoidance of any
- doubt in the future, so it is-far clearer what is-and is not an offence?- - — e = i

Mr Starmer: Certainly, I think clarity of the law is a good thing, particularly when we are dealing with
criminal cases. There are two ways of achieving that: one would be to amend RIPA and make it clearer;
the other would be to have a definitive court ruling. It may be that if there was a definitive court ruling,
and it would probably have to be the High Court, Court of Appeal or above, that that would so clarify the
position that there would be 1o need to amend RIPA, but they would be the two routes. I don't think it is
helpful to have ambiguity in the criminal law.

Q117 Chair : The problem is that the defendants on the last occasion pleaded guilty, so it really wasn’t
tested.

Mr Starmer: They pleaded guilty, I think at a plea and case management hearing, back in October 2006,
and therefore it never became an issue for determination.

Chair: Mr Reckless has one more bite,

Q118 Mark Reckless:It seems to me that there are two problems with what you say: first, that the
indictment included cases where there was no evidence to suggest the interception was before it had been
read, so you would have lost those if the narrow interpretation had been taken. So why did you include
them if the CPS believed the narrow interpretation? Secondly, you say the law is not clear and we need a
court judgment on this, but Lord Woolf said in this NTL case at paragraph 21 that, "It seems to me that
the language of the provisions of section 2 being clear, Mr Hudson’s"-i.e, NTL's counsel-"submissions
are correct”. So that is a broad interpretation. What basis is there for CPS to have been pushing this
narrower interpretation, given how clear the statutory language is?

Mr Starmer: I am very happy to provide a further analysis of the NTL case for the Commiittes if that
would be helpful. The approach that was taken-

Chair : T am sure it would be helpful.

Mr Starmer : I will provide it. It is clear enough the view that David Perry QC, who is an eminent QC,
was taking on this at the time, I will provide his analysis, so that you can see it and see whether you agree
with him or whether you do not agree with him.

Chair : That would be extremely helpful.

Q119 Steve McCabe: Mr Starmer, it seems {o me the big confusion in this is issue is how the
Metropolitan Police, and possibly Commander Yates, came to be fixated on the idea that this narrow
interpretation of RIPA was erucial to their investigation. Can I be clear: what you are saying is that they
were certainly advised that they could have used the Computer Misuse Act 1990 and there could have
been conspiracy charges, so there is no question that the Met were told, "There is only one route you can
use here to pursue this investigation and to bring charges"? '

Mr Starmer: They were advised of that from an early stage, as set out in the chronology. I accept from
the e-mails, that it was certainly being suggested that provisionally there might be a narrow interpretation
of RIPA., For the reasons I have set out it never became an issue but, alongside that, they were aware of,
advised of, and were proceeding on the basis that the other offences were to be investigated and were
available.

Q120 Steve McCabe: As Mr Reckless says, it is not absolutely clear that they were quite so fixated on
the narrow interpretation when they brought the charges against Mulcaire and Goodman, because in fact
they brought a mixture of charges where things had been listened to and had not been listened to, so it
isn't clear that what became central to their thinking subsequently was operating at that stage. Is that fair?

Mr Starmer: It is my interpretation, and leading counsel’s view, that the way the charges were set out and

the final indictment demonstrated that no definitive view had ever beent taken that the narrow
interpretation was the only interpretation.
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[TPRT)

Q121 Steve McCabe: The erucial point you make at section "e" of your letter is that, in your view, there
is no way that the legal advice given to the Met by the CP'S would have limited the scope of their
investigation?

Mr Starmer: Yes, absolutely.

~Q122-Steve McCabe: Incredibly; they-seem to have interpreted that exactly the opposite way and either .
misheard the advice or disregarded it, because it did clearly limit their investigation, or at least that is
what we are now told happened. Is that fair?

Mr Starmer: 1 have been anxious not to attermpt to give evidence on behalf of the Metropolitan Police.
Having gone through this myself that is the conclusion that T draw.

Q123 Steve McCabe: The point 1 am making is: you are absolutely clear, from the CPS, there is no way
you believe they were given advice that limited the scope of their investigation?

Mr Starmer: They were not given advice that limited the scope of their investigation by the CPS.

Q124 Dr Huppeit: I thiuk this Committee is very concerned about the history and clashes between the
evidence that you provide and what we have heard from the Metropolitan Police and Depnty
Commissioner Yates, or whatever his correct title is. Can I'look at the future, though? What is your
current advice on the legal position and the advisability of bringing potential prosecutions under the
Computer Misuse Act, possible conspiracy charges, and the Data Proteciion Act? Do you have a current
view on all of those and whether they are usable?

Mr Starmer: 1 do but, if you will permit me, T am not going to share them with the Comunittes. We have
two people in custody; we may be making decisions in the reasonably near future. At some stage, in
some helpful way to the Commitiee, at an appropriate point I will obviously share anything that is of
assistance to the Committee, but at the moment I think the timing would be wrong.

Q125 Chair : Mr Starmer, you have been very clear and open and transparent with this Committee today
and your letter is very clear. It is a most astonishing letter, in the sense of the evidence we have received
previously from Mr Yates. For completeness I think, even though you have already sent it to him for
comment, the Committee will probably want to send it to him just for him to have a look at.

Mr Starmer: Of course.

Chair : You are very, very clear about the evidence given and it docs, in our view, contradict what was
told to this Committee by Mr Yates last week, but we will be pursuing it in our own way. We are most
grateful. We know you must be extraordinarily busy. Thank you very much for coming teday.

Mr Starmer: My pleasure.

Q126 Chair : Before you go, just generally on your other functions as the DPP, how is it going with the
CPS these days generally? No more lost files? Everything all efficient?

Mr Starmer: We are performing well. I think since we last discussed this- remember a similar question
last time we met-we have introduced core quality standards, which allow us to gauge how well we are
doing on the preparation of files across the country and we are measuring that ona consistent basis. We
do prosecute about a million defendants a year, so there will always be difficulties, but performance is
good and the management of that performance is good as well.

Q127 Chair : And the quality of the people yon are recruiting to the service-you are happy they are of the
highest possible quality? It is now seen as a career structure?

Mr Starmer: I think the CPS is in a very good place in that respect. We have very good, committed staff.,
We have very good senior leaders. I think that is generally accepted. As to recruitment, at the moment,
obviously, we are on a recruitment freeze, but I think that the CPS has built a very sound platform for
itself.

Q128 Chair : Finally, as far as independence is concerned, you are very satisfied that you remain an
independent service? Obviously, we have looked at the correspondence between you and the

Metropolitan Police. They consult you, they ask your advice, but at the end of the day the public can still
feel confident that you are an independent service providing independent advice, and not part of the-
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Mr Starmer: The public can have every confidence in the independence. It is written into everything we
do. It is in the conduct of everything we do. I would not sit here as DPP if I thought independence was
compromised. I would walk away. Secondly, one of the things I have done is to try and make us
transparent so that people can hold us to account, and you will see much more by way of reasoning,
much more put into the public domain by the CPS these days, so that everybody can look at the decisions
we have made and question them. On our website, for all of our big decisions, I now insist that full

them confidence as to the independence by which those decisions are arrived at.

Q129 Chair : Bul as far as your relationship with the police is concermed, bearing in mnind what you have
told us today, perhaps fewer phone calls, more e-mails, more stuff in writing, so that people are clear?

Mr Starmer: 1 would like to go away and reflect on that. Very often, in many cases, we are working in
very fast time with the police, One can only jmagine the situation with, for example, & counter-terrorism
operation where things happen very, very swiftly. I will reflect on what you are saying, but I would not
want to formalise things to a point where the real-time, fast-speed relationship does not work effectively.

Chair: Mr Reckless has a final point. He is not going to open the discussion about interpretation. It is a
quick point.

Q130 Mark Reckless: On a different matter. Given the difficulties we have seen here with the CPS
working with the police, might it not be better to localise the CPS and have the various areas reporting in
to the elected Commissioners we are going to have from next year?

Mr Starmer: T don’t personally think that that would be the right way forward, I think the independence is
clear. The relationship works very well, Tunderstand the issues that the Committee are looking into but,

day in, day out, hundreds of thousands of cases in and out day in, day out, we have a good relationship
and it works very well. That is a good position to be in.

Chair : Thank you very much, and the Committee will write to Mr Yates.
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Further [o my appearance before your Commiltas on 24th March and your subsequant
lettar dated 26th March, | em wiiting to provide answers [o tho quastions ralsed. Where
I am constralned from providing a full response 1 vill of course oxplaln why, bul | hope
that the following is helpful to your Gonrmiites,

In retation fo Q26 and Q1310 | can confimi that folowing the media reporling In
eulunin fast yoar four men were interviewed under caulion and by appolntment,
Intervisws {nof pnder caution) were sought with a aumber of other people who we
Intended lo treat as potentint vitnesses. It is contrary lo MPS policy to rélease an
overall figure as to do so may {ead 1o unhelpful speculatien as to thelr fdontities,

fnt rasponse to G50, 1l was approximately December 2009 whan tho st of 81 was
generated In response o a Freadom of Informalion Act request,

In Q270, tho venue of my glnner wilh tho Ediler of the News of the World is
tequasted. As the iead of Counter Terrorism policing fn the UK, and ln common
with other paople who are subject 10 spocifié threal sssossments In thelr ovm
ddght, itwould not be our normat pracllce to disclose he locatlons of appoinlments
in ny disry. Howevar, on this dceasion and In the Interasis of fransparsney t am
ablo to toll 1he Comamitlee Wat the location was Tha Ivy.

1 have now ¢onstderad the réquast at Q98, | would refer you heie 1o our racent
rasponse to the Melropotitan Patico Authority when asked for dolaits of mcetings
behwaen senfor MPS officars and Senlor excculives of News Interpationat
bélween 2006 and 2011, | had dinner with the Editér of the Sunday Times in
Seplembor of 2007 and agaln In September 2009, and In November that year |
olso had dinnoe with lhe Editor and Crinid Editor of the News of the World, Il may
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record of the gifls and hosplialty offered and o record whether fhe offer was
accopted o daclined. This I8 serutlnised regulady by the Metropolitan Pelice
Awheority {MPA), Whea | provided nyy evidenca fo you, my underslanding was
thal this was published on \he MPA webslte. t frave since learned that whilst the
expenses of Management Board members are Indeed declared In his way, liose
refaling lo gifts & hospitetity sre enly Inclyded in relalion to the Commisslensr and
tho Dapuly. A redaocled varsion Is placed on the MPS Publicatlon Scheme sl
Hiphaav.amel.police uitiolio bsts_antl_reglstersfim, Delalls In relation to glils
and hospitality rolaling to myself have only régenlly been requosted and made
publio by the MPA and Whis was frash In my niled vdhen | provided my evidence,

In relation lo Q80, slnce assuming respensibilty In July 2009 for dealing with the

legacy of this case, rétovant sealpr officers hava bean made aware thal Mr Wallls
and 1 know each olher, The mesting referred to dudag my evidence was a privale
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" ‘engajsiitont ltendsd by a avnibar of oThers, THE Would B to reaser To T T T
declaro this.

+ Q03 Is a matier for AC Dick and il viould be Inappropriate for me o comment
furthar,

Thape you find this usaful

Yours slncerely,

Jdohn Yates
Acting Depuly Commigsioner
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